



© 2018 Koninklijke Philips N.V.  
All rights reserved  
3000.017.8930.1 (26/4/2018)



  
>75% recycled paper  
>75% papier recyclé

English

### Important safety information

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and its accessories and save it for future reference. The accessories supplied may vary for different products.

#### Danger

- Keep the supply unit dry (Fig. 1).

#### Warning

- The appliance is a Class III construction (Fig. 2).
- To charge the battery, only use the detachable supply unit and charging pad (supply unit, type HQ87. Charging pad, type HQ8509 or HQ8510) provided with the appliance.
- Do not use an USB extension cord.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

- Always check the appliance and its attachments before you use it. Do not use the appliance or its attachments if it is damaged, as this may cause injury. Always replace a damaged part with one of the original type.
- Do not open the appliance to replace the rechargeable battery.
- The charging pad is not intended for use in a car. It may interfere with the automotive electronic systems.
- Do not use the click-on fresh eyes attachment if you have glaucoma, an eye injury, or have had eye surgery within the last 12 months.
- Do not use the click-on fresh eyes attachment if you have an allergy to aluminum.

### **Caution**

- Never immerse the charging pad in water, nor rinse it under the tap.
- Always make sure the charging pad is completely dry before you connect it to the wall socket.
- Never use water hotter than 60°C to rinse the shaver.
- Only use this appliance for its intended purpose as shown in the user manual.
- For safety reasons, do not use the shaver while you drive a car.
- For hygienic reasons, the appliance should only be used by one person.
- Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.
- Do not put the appliance or any part in the dishwasher.
- Water may trickle out of the shaver after you rinse it. This is normal and not dangerous because all electronics are enclosed in a sealed power unit inside the shaver.
- Do not use the supply unit in or near wall sockets that contain an electric air freshener to prevent irreparable damage to the supply unit.
- Do not use the appliance on chapped skin, open wounds, healing wounds, skin recovering from surgery or if you suffer from a skin disease or skin irritation, such as severe acne, sunburn, skin infection, skin cancer, inflammation, eczema, psoriasis, nylon allergy etc.
- Do not use the appliance if you are taking steroid-based medication.

- If you wear piercings on your face, remove the piercings before you use the click-on attachments or make sure that you do not use the appliance on or near the piercing.
- Do not use the click-on massage attachment and click-on fresh eyes attachment with self-made cleansers, creams, oils or cosmetic products containing harsh chemicals or rough particles.
- If you wear jewelry, contact lenses or glasses, remove them before you use the click-on attachments, or make sure that you do not use the appliance on or near jewelry or glasses.
- Only use the click-on fresh eyes attachment at the lowest personal comfort setting.
- Do not put the click-on fresh eyes attachment in the freezer/fridge or sun, as this may cause a hazardous situation for your skin.
- The click-on fresh eyes attachment is intended for use on the bony area below the eye.
- Please make sure that no loose hair gets trapped in the click-on massage attachment during use by wearing a headband, tying your hair or holding it back with your hands.
- The click-on massage attachment is intended to massage the cheeks.
- Only use the click-on massage attachment at the medium or lowest personal comfort setting.
- Do not use the click-on massage attachment too close to the nostrils.

#### **Electromagnetic fields (EMF)**

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

#### **General**

- This shaver is waterproof (Fig. 3). It is suitable for use in the bath or shower and for cleaning under the tap.
- The supply unit is suitable for mains voltages ranging from 100 to 240 volts.
- The supply unit transforms 100-240 volts to a safe low voltage of less than 24 volts.

#### **Recycling**

- This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste (2012/19/EU) (Fig. 4).
- This symbol means that this product contains a built-in rechargeable battery which shall not be disposed of with normal household waste (Fig. 5) (2006/66/EC). Please take your product to an official collection point or a Philips service center to have a professional remove the rechargeable battery.
- Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.

#### **Removing the rechargeable shaver battery**

**Only remove the rechargeable battery when you discard the shaver. Before you remove the battery, make sure that the shaver is disconnected from the wall socket and that the battery is completely empty.**

**Take any necessary safety precautions when you handle tools to open the shaver and when you dispose of the rechargeable battery.**

- 1 Remove the click-on attachment from the appliance.
- 2 On top of the appliance insert a screwdriver between the black cylinder and silver ring. Force the silver ring up off the appliance and remove the top panel.
- 3 Unscrew the two screws and remove the frame.
- 4 Remove the two back black covers and slide the front housing off the appliance.
- 5 Unscrew the two screws at the top of the inner panel.
- 6 Place a screwdriver between the lips of the inner panel and bend them aside. Then remove the inner panel.
- 7 Lift out the printed circuit board with the rechargeable battery.
- 8 Bend the battery tags aside with a screwdriver.
- 9 Remove the rechargeable battery.

## Warranty and support

If you need information or support, please visit [www.philips.com/support](http://www.philips.com/support) or read the international warranty leaflet.

## Warranty restrictions

The shaving heads (cutters and guards) are not covered by the terms of the international warranty because they are subject to wear.

Dansk

## Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger

Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, inden apparatet og tilbehøret tages i brug, og gem dem til eventuel senere brug. Det medfølgende tilbehør kan variere for forskellige produkter.

## Fare

- Hold forsyningsenheden tør (fig. 1).

## Advarsel

- Apparatet er en konstruktion (fig. 2) i Klasse III.
- Brug kun den aftagelige oplader og opladningsplade til at oplade batteriet (oplader type HQ87, opladningsplade, type HQ8509 or HQ8510), der følger med apparatet.
- Brug ikke en forlængerledning til USB.
- Dette apparat må bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår de medfølgende risici. Lad ikke børn lege med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn uden opsyn.
- Kontroller altid apparatet og tilbehøret, inden du anvender det. Brug ikke apparatet eller tilbehøret, hvis det er beskadigede, da dette kan forårsage personskade. Udskift altid en beskadiget del med en tilsvarende af original type.
- Apparatet må ikke åbnes i forbindelse med udskiftning af det genopladelige batteri.
- Denne opladningsplade er ikke beregnet til brug i bilen. Den kan forstyrre bilens elektroniske system.
- Brug ikke klik-på-tilbehøret til friske øjne, hvis du har grøn stær, øjenskader eller har fået opereret dine øjne inden for de seneste 12 måneder.
- Brug ikke klik-på-tilbehøret til friske øjne, hvis du er allergisk overfor aluminium.

## Forsigtig

- Opladningspladen må aldrig kommes ned i vand eller skylles under vandhanen.
- Du skal altid sikre dig, at opladningspladen er helt tør, inden den sluttes til stikkontakten.
- Rens aldrig shaveren med vand, der er varmere end 60 °C.
- Brug kun apparatet til det tilsigtede formål som vist i brugervejledningen.
- Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager må du ikke bruge shaveren, mens du kører bil.
- Af hygiejniske grunde bør apparatet kun anvendes af en og samme person.
- Brug aldrig trykluft, skuresvampe eller skrappe rengøringsmidler, som f.eks. benzin, acetone eller lignende, til rengøring af apparatet.
- Kom ikke apparatet eller dele af det i opvaskemaskinen.
- Der kan løbe vand ud af shaveren, efter du har skyllet den. Dette er helt normalt og ganske ufarligt, da al elektronikken er indkapslet i en forsejlet motorenhed inde i shaveren.
- Brug ikke strømforsyningsenheden i eller i nærheden af stikkontakter, som indeholder en elektrisk luftfrisker, for at forhindre uoprettelig beskadigelse af strømforsyningsenheden.
- Brug ikke apparatet på tør hud, beskadiget hud, åbne sår, sår, der er i gang med at hele, hud, der er i gang med at komme sig ovenpå en operation, eller hvis du lider af hudsygdomme eller hudirritation, f.eks. acne, solskoldning, hudinfektion, hudkræft, betændelse, eksem, psoriasis, nylonallergi osv.
- Brug ikke apparatet, hvis du tager steroidbaseret medicin.
- Hvis du har piercing i ansigtet, skal du fjerne piercingerne, før du bruger klik-på-tilbehøret eller sørge for, at du ikke bruger apparatet på eller i nærheden af piercingen.
- Brug ikke klik-på-tilbehøret til massage og til friske øjne sammen med hjemmelavede renscremer, cremer, olier eller kosmetiske produkter med skrappe kemikalier eller slibende partikler.
- Hvis du bærer smykker, kontaktlinser eller briller, skal du tage dem af, før du bruger klik-på-tilbehøret, eller sørge for, at du ikke bruger apparatet på eller i nærheden af smykkerne eller brillerne.
- Brug kun klik-på-tilbehøret til friske øjne, på den laveste komfortindstilling.

- Læg ikke klik-på-tilbehøret til friske øjne i fryseren/køleskabet eller i solen, da det kan være farligt for din hud.
- Klik-på-tilbehøret til friske øjne er kun tiltænkt brug på området under øjet, hvor der er knogle.
- Sørg for, at løst hår ikke bliver fanget i klik-på-tilbehøret til massage under brug ved at bruge et hårbånd, sætte dit hår op eller holde det tilbage med hænderne.
- Klik-på-tilbehøret til massage er tiltænkt massage på kinderne.
- Brug kun klik-på-tilbehøret til massage, på den mellemste eller laveste komfortindstilling.
- Brug ikke klik-på-tilbehøret til massage for tæt på næseborene.

### Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)

Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle branchens gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

### Generelt

- Denne shaver er vandtæt (fig. 3). Den er velegnet til brug i badet eller under bruseren og kan rengøres under vandhanen.
- Forsyningsenheden er egnet til netspændinger fra 100 til 240 volt.
- Strømforsyningsenheden omformer 100-240 Volt til en lav sikkerhedsspænding under 24 Volt.
- Maks. støjniveau: Lc = 69 dB(A)

### Genanvendelse

- Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald (2012/19/EU) (fig. 4).
- Dette symbol betyder, at produktet indeholder et indbygget genopladeligt batteri, som ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald (fig. 5) (2006/66/EF). Aflever produktet på et officielt indsamlingssted eller hos en Philips-forhandler, hvor du kan få en fagmand til at tage det genopladelige batteri ud.
- Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter og genopladelige batterier. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.

### Udtagning af det genopladelige shaverbatteri

**Tag kun det genopladelige batteri ud af shaveren, når du vil smide shaveren ud. Før du fjerner batteriet, skal du sørge for, at shaveren er taget ud af stikkontakten, og at batteriet er fuldstændigt afladet.**

**Overhold de nødvendige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, når du anvender værktøj til at åbne shaveren, og når du smider det genopladelige batteri ud.**

- 1 Fjern klik-på-tilbehøret fra apparatet.
- 2 Indsæt en skruetrækker mellem den sorte cylinder og sølvringen oven på apparatet. Tving sølvringen opad og af apparatet, og fjern det øverste panel.
- 3 Skru de to skruer af, og fjern rammen.
- 4 Fjern de to bagerste sorte dækstykker, og glid den forreste del af apparatet.
- 5 Skru de to skruer af ved øverst på det indvendige panel.
- 6 Indsæt en skruetrækker mellem kanterne på det indvendige paneler, og skub dem til siden. Fjern det indvendige panel.
- 7 Træk printpladen med det genopladelige batteri ud.
- 8 Bøj batteriets ledninger til side med en skruetrækker.
- 9 Fjern det genopladelige batteri.

### Reklamationsret og support

Hvis du har brug for hjælp eller support, bedes du besøge [www.philips.com/support](http://www.philips.com/support) eller læse i folderen om international garanti.

### Gældende forbehold i reklamationsretten

Skærene (knive og lamelkapper) er ikke omfattet af den internationale garanti, da de udsættes for slitage.

Norsk

### Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon

Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker apparatet og tilbehøret, og ta vare på den for senere referanse. Tilbehøret som følger med, kan variere for de ulike produktene.

### Fare

- Hold forsyningsenheten tørr (Fig. 1).

### Advarsel

- Apparatet er en konstruksjon (Fig. 2) i klasse III.
- Batteriet skal kun lades med den avtakbare forsyningsenheten og ladepaden (forsyningsenhet, type HQ87. Ladepad, type HQ8509 eller HQ8510) som fulgte med apparatet.
- Ikke bruk USB-skjøteledning.
- Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 år og av personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, hvis de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk av apparatet eller tilsyn som sikrer sikker bruk, og hvis de er klar over risikoen. Ikke la barn leke med apparatet. Ikke la barn rengjøre eller vedlikeholde apparatet uten tilsyn.

- Sjekk alltid apparatet samt tilbehøret før du bruker det. Ikke bruk apparatet, eller tilbehøret hvis det er skadet. Det kan føre til personskade. Bytt alltid ut en ødelagt del med tilsvarende originaldel.
- Ikke prøv å åpne apparatet for å bytte det oppladbare batteriet.
- Ladepaden er ikke ment å skulle brukes i kjøretøy. Den kan forstyrre de elektroniske systemene i kjøretøyet.
- Bruk ikke klikk-på-fresh eyes-tilbehøret hvis du har glaukom (grønn stær), som er en øyesykdom, eller hvis du har hatt en øyeoperasjon i løpet av de siste 12 måneder.
- Bruk ikke klikk-på-fresh eyes-tilbehøret hvis du er allergisk mot aluminium.

### Forsiktig

- Legg aldri ladeputen i vann eller skyl den under springen.
- Pass alltid på at ladepaden er helt tørr før du kobler den til stikkontakten.
- Barbermaskinen må aldri rengjøres med vann som er varmere enn 60 °C.
- Bruk bare dette apparatet til beregnet formål som vist i brukerhåndboken.
- Ikke bruk barbermaskinen mens du kjører, da dette går ut over sikkerheten.
- Apparatet bør bare brukes av én person av hygieniske årsaker.
- Ikke bruk trykkluft, skurebørster, skuremidler eller væsker som bensin eller aceton for å rengjøre apparatet.
- Ikke sett apparatet eller noen av delene i oppvaskmaskinen.
- Vann kan dryppe fra barbermaskinen etter at du har rensset den. Dette er normalt og er ikke farlig fordi all elektronikk er plassert i et forseglet skall inni barbermaskinen.
- For å unngå skader som ikke kan repareres, skal du ikke bruke strømadapteren i eller i nærheten av vegguttak som inneholder elektriske luftfriskere.
- Ikke bruk apparatet på sprukket hud, åpne sår, sår som gror, hud som leges etter en operasjon, eller hvis du lider av hudsykdommer eller hudirritasjoner som for eksempel akne, solbrenthet, hudinfeksjoner, hudkreft, betennelse, eksem, psoriasis eller nylon-allergi.
- Ikke bruk apparatet hvis du bruker steroidbaserte medisiner.
- Hvis du har ansiktspiercing, tar du dem ut før du bruker klikk-på-tilbehøret, eller passer på at du ikke bruker apparatet på eller nær piercingen.
- Ikke bruk klikk-på-massasjetilbehøret og klikk-på-fresh eyes-tilbehøret sammen med hjemmelagede renseprodukter, -kremer, -oljer eller renseprodukter med sterke kjemikalier eller grove partikler.
- Hvis du har på deg smykker, kontaktlinser eller briller, fjerner du dem før du bruker klikk-på-tilbehøret, eller passer på at du ikke bruker apparatet på eller nær smykkene/brillene.
- Bruk kun klikk-på-fresh eyes-tilbehøret på den laveste personlige komfortinnstillingen.
- Sett ikke klikk-på-fresh eyes-tilbehøret verken i fryseren/kjøleskapet eller i direkte sollys, da dette kan forårsake en farlig situasjon for huden din.
- Klikk-på-fresh eyes-tilbehøret er kun beregnet for bruk på kinnben-området under øyet.
- Sørg for at ikke løse hår kommer inn i klikk-på-massasjetilbehøret under bruk. Dette kan gjøres enten ved å bruke et pannebånd, binde håret opp eller ved å holde håret borte ved hjelp av hendene.
- Klikk-på-massasjetilbehøret er ment å brukes til å massere kinnene.
- Bruk kun klikk-på-massasje-tilbehøret på medium- eller den laveste personlige komfortinnstillingen.
- Bruk ikke klikk-på-massasjetilbehøret for tett opp til neseborene.

### Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)

Dette Philips-apparatet overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter for eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

### Generelt

- Denne barbermaskinen er vanntett (Fig. 3). Det kan brukes både i badekaret og i dusjen, og det kan rengjøres i springen.
- Forsyningsenheten er passende for hovedspenning som varierer mellom 100 og 240 volt.
- Strømadapteren omformer 100–240 V til en sikker lavspenning på under 24 V.
- Maksimalt støynivå: Lc = 69 dB (A)

### Resirkulering

- Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må avhendes i vanlig husholdningsavfall (2012/19/EU) (Fig. 4).
- Dette symbolet betyr at produktet inneholder et innebygd oppladbart batteri som ikke skal kastes i vanlig husholdningsavfall (Fig. 5) (2006/66/EC). Ta med produktet til et offentlig innsamlingssted eller Philips-servicesenter, sånn at batteriet kan fjernes av fagfolk.
- Følg nasjonale bestemmelser om avfallsdeponering av elektriske og elektroniske produkter samt oppladbare batterier. Riktig avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

### Fjerne det oppladbare barbermaskinbatteriet

**Det oppladbare batteriet skal bare fjernes når barbermaskinen skal kastes. Før du fjerner batteriet, må du sjekke at støpselet til barbermaskinen er tatt ut av stikkontakten, og at batteriet er helt tomt.**

**Følg nødvendige sikkerhetsregler når du bruker verktøy for å åpne barbermaskinen, og når du kaster det oppladbare batteriet.**

- 1 Fjern klikk-på-tilbehøret fra apparatet.
- 2 Sett en skrutrekker mellom den sorte sylindere og den sølvfargede ringen på toppen av apparatet. Bruk litt kraft for å få den sølvfargede ringen rett av apparatet, og fjern topppanelet.
- 3 Skru ut de to skruene og fjern rammen.
- 4 Fjern de to svarte dekslene i bakkant, og skyv fronthuset av apparatet.
- 5 Skru ut de to skruene på toppen av det indre panelet.
- 6 Sett en skrutrekker inn mellom leppene på det indre panelet og bøy dem til siden. Fjern deretter det indre panelet.
- 7 Løft ut kretskortet med det oppladbare batteriet.
- 8 Bøy batteriflikene til sides med en skrutrekker.
- 9 Ta ut det oppladbare batteriet.

## Garanti og støtte

Besøk [www.philips.com/support](http://www.philips.com/support) eller se det internasjonale garantiheftet for mer informasjon eller hjelp.

## Garanti restriksjoner

Skjærehodene (kniver og lamelltopper) dekkes ikke av vilkårene i den internasjonale garantien fordi de er slitedeler.

## Suomi

## Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja

Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen laitteen ja sen lisäosien ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja säilytä ne myöhempää käyttöä varten. Toimitukseen sisältyvät lisäosat voivat vaihdella tuotekohtaisesti.

## Vaara

- Pidä virtalähde kuivana (kuva 1).

## Varoitus

- Tämä on rakenteeltaan (kuva 2) III-luokan laite.
- Käytä akun lataamiseen vain laitteen mukana toimitettua irrotettavaa virtalähdettä ja latauslaitetta (HQ87). Laitteen toimitukseen sisältyy latauslaite (HQ8509 tai HQ8510).
- Älä käytä USB-jatkojohtoa.
- Laitetta voivat käyttää myös yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen käytön edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei pidä leikkiä laitteella. Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.
- Tarkista laite ja sen lisäosat aina ennen käyttöä. Älä käytä laitetta tai sen lisäosia, jos ne ovat vahingoittuneita, koska käytöstä saattaa tällöin aiheutua vammoja. Vaihda vahingoittuneen osan tilalle aina alkuperäisen tyyppinen osa.
- Älä avaa laitetta akun vaihtamista varten.
- Latauslaitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi autossa. Se voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä auton elektroniikkajärjestelmiin.
- Älä käytä helposti kiinnitettävää Fresh Eyes -lisäosaa, jos sinulla glaukooma tai silmävaurio tai jos sinulle on tehty silmäleikkaus viimeisen 12 kuukauden aikana.
- Älä käytä helposti kiinnitettävää Fresh Eyes -lisäosaa, jos olet allerginen alumiinille.

## Varoitus

- Älä upota latauslaitetta veteen, äläkä huuhtele sitä vesihanakan alla.
- Varmista aina, että latauslaite on täysin kuiva, ennen kuin liität sen pistorasiaan.
- Huuhtele parranajokone enintään 60-asteisella vedellä.
- Käytä tätä laitetta vain tarkoituksenmukaisesti käyttöoppaassa esitetyllä tavalla.
- Turvallisuussyistä parranajokoneita ei pidä käyttää auton ajamisen aikana.
- Hygieniasyistä laitetta suositellaan vain yhden henkilön käyttöön.
- Älä käytä paineilmaa, naarmuttavia tai syövyttäviä puhdistusaineita tai -välineitä (kuten bensiiniä tai asetonia) laitteen puhdistamiseen.
- Älä pese laitetta tai mitään sen osaa astianpesukoneessa.
- Parranajokoneesta voi valua vettä sen huuhtelemisen jälkeen. Tämä on normaalia, eikä siitä aiheudu vaaraa, koska kaikki elektroniset osat ovat tiiviissä virtayksikössä parranajokoneen sisällä.
- Älä käytä virtalähdettä sellaisissa pistorasioissa tai sellaisten pistorasioiden lähellä, joissa on sähköisiä ilmanraikastimia, sillä virtalähde voi vahingoittua pysyvästi.
- Älä käytä laitetta, jos ihosi on rohtunut, siinä on avohaavoja tai rupeutuneita haavoja, jos ihosi on paranemassa leikkauksen jälkeen tai jos kärsit ihoärsytyksestä tai sinulla on jokin ihosairaus, kuten vaikea akne, auringon aiheuttama palovamma, ihoinfektio, ihosyöpä, tulehdus, ihottuma, psoriasis tai nylonallergia.
- Älä käytä laitetta, jos sinulla on steroidipohjainen lääkitys.
- Jos käytät kasvoillasi lävistyksiä, poista lävistykset ennen helposti kiinnitettävien lisäosien käyttöä tai varmista, että et käytä laitetta lävistysten päällä tai niiden lähellä.
- Älä käytä helposti kiinnitettävän hierontaosan tai helposti kiinnitettävän Fresh Eyes -lisäosan kanssa itse tehtyjä pesuaineita, voiteita, öljyjä tai kosmetiikkatuotteita, joissa on voimakkaita kemikaaleja tai karkeita hiukkasia.
- Jos käytät koruja, piilolinsejä tai silmälasia, ota ne pois ennen helposti kiinnitettävien lisäosien käyttöä tai varmista, että et käytä laitetta korujen tai silmälasien päällä tai niiden lähellä.

- Käytä helposti kiinnitettävää Fresh Eyes -lisäosaa vain pienimmällä käyttömukavuusasetuksella.
- Älä laita helposti kiinnitettävää Fresh Eyes -lisäosaa pakastimeen/jääkaappiin tai aurinkoon, sillä tämä saattaa aiheuttaa ihollesi vaaratilanteen.
- Helposti kiinnitettävä Fresh Eyes -lisäosa on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi silmän alla olevalla luisella alueella.
- Varmista, että vapaana olevat hiukset eivät pääse helposti kiinnitettävään hierontaosaan käytön aikana. Voit välttää tämän käyttämällä hiuspantaa, laittamalla hiukset kiinni tai pitämällä niitä käsilläsi.
- Helposti kiinnitettävä hierontaosa on tarkoitettu poskien hierontaan.
- Käytä helposti kiinnitettävää hierontaosaa vain keskisuurella tai pienimmällä käyttömukavuusasetuksella.
- Älä käytä helposti kiinnitettävää hierontaosaa liian lähellä sieraimia.

### Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)

Tämä laite (Philips) vastaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisille kentille (EMF) altistumista koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

### Yleistä

- Tämä parranajokone on vesitiivis (kuva 3). Se sopii käytettäväksi kylvyssä tai suihkussa, ja se voidaan puhdistaa juoksevalla vedellä.
- Virtalähde soveltuu 100–240 voltin verkkojännitteelle.
- Virtalähde muuttaa 100–240 voltin jännitteen turvallisesti alle 24 voltin jännitteeksi.
- Käyttöään enintään: Lc = 69 dB(A)

### Kierrätys

- Tämä merkki tarkoittaa sitä, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana (2012/19/EU) (kuva 4).
- Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tuote sisältää kiinteän ladattavan akun, jota ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen (kuva 5) mukana (2006/66/EY). Toimita laite viralliseen keräyspisteeseen tai Philipsin valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkeeseen, jossa ammattilaiset irrottavat akun.
- Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden sekä akkujen ja paristojen kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia.

### Parranajokoneen akun irrottaminen

**Irrota akku vain parranajokoneen hävittämisen yhteydessä. Varmista ennen akun irrottamista, että parranajokone on irrotettu pistorasiasta ja että akku on täysin tyhjä.**

**Huolehdi tarvittavista varotoimista, kun käsittelet parranajokoneen avaamiseen tarvittavia työkaluja ja hävität akun.**

- 1 Irrota helposti kiinnitettävä lisäosa laitteesta.
- 2 Työnnä ruuvitaltta laitteen päällä olevan mustan sylinterin ja hopeanvärisen renkaan väliin. Väännä hopeanvärinen rengas laitteesta ja irrota yläpaneeli.
- 3 Avaa kaksi ruuvia ja irrota kehikko.
- 4 Irrota kaksi mustaa takakantta ja työnnä kotelon etuosa irti laitteesta.
- 5 Irrota kaksi ruuvia sisäpaneelin yläosasta.
- 6 Aseta ruuvitaltta sisäpaneelin reunojen väliin ja taivuta ne sivuun. Irrota sitten sisäpaneeli.
- 7 Nosta piirikortti ja akku ulos.
- 8 Taita akun lukitsimet ruuvitaltalla sivuun.
- 9 Poista akku.

### Takuu ja tuki

Jos haluat tukea tai lisätietoja, käy Philipsin verkkosivuilla osoitteessa [www.philips.com/support](http://www.philips.com/support) tai lue kansainvälinen takuulehtinen.

### Takuun rajoitukset

Kansainvälinen takuu ei koske teräyksikköjä (terät ja teräsäleiköt), koska ne kuluvat käytössä.

Svenska

### Viktig säkerhetsinformation

Läs den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan du använder apparaten och dess tillbehör. Spara det här häftet för framtida bruk. Olika tillbehör kan medfölja olika modeller.

### Fara

- Blöt inte ned strömförsörjningsenheten (Bild 1).

### Varning

- Apparaten är en Klass II-konstruktion (Bild 2).
- Använd endast den löstagbara strömförsörjningsenheten och laddningsplattan (strömförsörjningsenhet, typ HQ87, laddningsplatta, typ HQ8509 eller HQ8510) som medföljer apparaten.
- Använd inte USB-förlängningsladd.
- Den här apparaten kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och av personer med olika funktionshinder, eller som inte har kunskap om hur apparaten används, så länge de övervakas och får anvisningar om säker användning och förstår vilka risker som föreligger. Barn ska inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och underhåll ska inte utföras av barn utan övervakning.
- Kontrollera alltid apparaten och tillbehören innan du använder den. Använd inte apparaten eller tillbehören om den är trasig, eftersom du då kan skada dig. Skadade delar ska alltid bytas ut mot originaldelar.



- Öppna inte apparaten för att byta ut det laddningsbara batteriet.
- Laddningsplattan är inte avsedd för användning i en bil. Det kan störa bilens elektroniska system.
- Använd inte fresh eyes-tillbehöret med klickfäste om du har grön starr, en ögonskada eller har opererat ögonen de senaste 12 månaderna.
- Använd inte fresh eyes-tillbehöret med klickfäste om du är allergisk mot aluminium.

### Varning!

- Sänk aldrig ned laddningsplattan i vatten och spola heller inte av den under kranen.
- Se alltid till att laddningsplattan är fullständigt torr innan du ansluter den till ett vägguttag.
- Använd aldrig vatten som är varmare än 60 °C när du sköljer rakapparaten.
- Använd endast apparaten för de ändamål som framgår av användarhandboken.
- Av säkerhetsskäl ska du inte använda rakapparaten när du kör bil.
- Av hygieniska skäl bör apparaten endast användas av en person.
- Använd aldrig tryckluft, skursvampar, slipande rengöringsmedel eller vätskor som bensin eller aceton för att rengöra enheten.
- Lägg inte apparaten eller någon av delarna i diskmaskinen.
- Vatten kan sippra ut ur rakapparaten efter att du har sköljt den. Det är normalt och inte farligt, eftersom all elektronik är inkapslad i en försluten strömenhet inuti rakapparaten.
- Använd inte strömförsörjningsenheten i eller i närheten av vägguttag där det finns en elektrisk luftrenare eftersom detta kan ge upphov till permanenta skador på strömförsörjningsenheten.
- Använd inte apparaten på närliggande hud, öppna sår, läkande sår, hud som återhämtar sig från operation eller om du lider av en hudsjukdom eller hudirritation, såsom svår akne, solbränna, hudinfektion, hudcancer, inflammation, eksem, psoriasis, allergi mot nylon etc.
- Använd inte apparaten om du tar steroidbaserad medicin.
- Om du har piercingar i ansiktet bör du ta bort dem innan du använder tillbehören med klickfäste eller se till att du inte använder apparaten på eller nära piercingen.
- Använd inte massagetillbehöret med klickfäste eller fresh eyes-tillbehöret med klickfäste tillsammans med hemmagjorda rengöringsprodukter, krämer, oljor eller kosmetiska produkter som innehåller starka kemikalier eller grova partiklar.
- Om du bär smycken, kontaktlinser eller glasögon bör du ta av dig dem innan du använder tillbehören med klickfäste eller se till att du inte använder apparaten på eller nära smycken eller glasögon.
- Fresh eyes-tillbehöret med klickfäste ska endast användas med komfortinställningen låg.
- Lägg inte fresh eyes-tillbehöret med klickfäste i solen, frysen eller kylskåpet, eftersom det riskerar att skada huden.
- Fresh eyes-tillbehöret med klickfäste är avsett att användas på det beniga området under ögat.
- Se till att håret inte fastnar i massagetillbehöret med klickfäste när du använder det genom att använda ett hårband, sätta upp håret eller hålla undan det med händerna.
- Massagetillbehöret med klickfäste är avsett att användas på kinderna.
- Massagetillbehöret med klickfäste ska endast användas med komfortinställningen låg eller medelhög.
- Använd inte massagetillbehöret med klickfäste för nära näsborrarna.

### Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)

Den här Philips-apparaten uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder och regler gällande exponering av elektromagnetiska fält.

### Allmänt

- Den här rakapparaten är vattentät (Bild 3). Den kan användas både i badet och duschen och kan rengöras under vattenkranen.
- Nätadaptorn är avsedd för nätspänningar på 100–240 volt.
- Strömförsörjningsenheten omvandlar 100–240 volt till en säker låg spänning på under 24 volt.
- Max. ljudnivå: Lc = 69 dB (A)

### Återvinning

- Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slängas bland hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU) (Bild 4).
- Den här symbolen betyder att produkten innehåller inbyggda laddningsbara batterier och därför inte får kasserar i vanliga hushållssopor (Bild 5) (enligt EG-direktivet 2006/66/EG). Lämna produkten till en lokal återvinningsstation eller till ett Philips-servicecenter så att det laddningsbara batteriet tas om hand på korrekt sätt.
- Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter samt uppladdningsbara batterier. En korrekt hantering bidrar till att förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.

### Ta ut rakapparatsens laddningsbara batteri

**Ta endast ur det laddningsbara batteriet när du kasserar rakapparaten. Se till att rakapparaten inte är ansluten till ett eluttag och att det laddningsbara batteriet är helt tomt när du tar ur det ur apparaten.**

**Vidta nödvändiga säkerhetsåtgärder när du använder verktyg för att öppna rakapparaten och när du kasserar det laddningsbara batteriet.**

- 1 Ta bort tillbehöret med klickfäste från apparaten.
- 2 För in en skruvmejsel mellan den svarta cylindern och den silverfärgade ringen högst upp på apparaten. Använd lite kraft för att bända av den silverfärgade ringen och ta bort överstycket.
- 3 Lossa de två skruvarna och ta bort ramen.
- 4 Ta av de två svarta skydden och dra av höljets framsida.
- 5 Lossa de två skruvarna längst upp på innerstycket.
- 6 Sätt en skruvmejsel mellan läpparna på innerstycket och bänd isär dem. Ta sedan bort innerstycket.
- 7 Ta ut kretskortet med det laddningsbara batteriet.
- 8 Vik batteriflikarna åt sidan med en skruvmejsel.
- 9 Ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet.

### **Garanti och support**

Om du behöver information eller support kan du besöka [www.philips.com/support](http://www.philips.com/support) eller läsa den internationella garantibroschyren.

### **Garantibegränsningar**

Rakhuvudena (knivar och skydd) omfattas inte av de internationella garantivillkoren eftersom de utsätts för slitage.